

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY

Employer,

And

GSOC/UAW,

Petitioner.

Case No. 2-RC-23481

---

POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE OF NYU,

Employer,

And

UAW,

Petitioner.

Case No. 29-RC-12054

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF UNITE HERE AND GRADUATE EMPLOYEES &  
STUDENTS ORGANIZATION**

Richard G. McCracken  
General Counsel, UNITE HERE  
Andrew Kahn  
DAVIS COWELL & BOWE  
595 Market St. #1400  
San Francisco CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 597-7200  
Fax: (415) 597-7201  
[rmccracken@dcbsf.com](mailto:rmccracken@dcbsf.com)  
[ajk@dcbsf.com](mailto:ajk@dcbsf.com)

Attorneys for UNITE HERE/GESO

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | BACKGROUND OF AMICI.....   | 1  |
| II.  | THE BOARD CANNOT USE SOMETHING OTHER THAN A COMMON-LAW DEFINITION OF EMPLOYEE HERE BECAUSE THERE IS NO LEGAL BASIS FOR SUCH APPROACH.....                              | 2  |
| III. | THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL BARRIER TO ASSERTING JURISDICTION .....   | 5  |
|      | A.    Free Speech Does Not Present The Same “Entanglement” Concerns As The Establishment Clause.....   | 5  |
|      | B.    Regulation of Universities Under Other Statutes, Including Employment Statutes, Is Commonplace Despite Academic Freedom Arguments.....                           | 8  |
|      | C.    The Board Can Easily Accommodate Academic Freedom of Speech, As It Has With Employers in Publishing.....   | 9  |
|      | D.    The Brown Test is Inconsistent With the Board’s Treatment of Other Employers with Dual Relationships With Their Employees, Even Employers Engaged in Speech..... | 11 |
| IV.  | WHEN A STATUTORY SCHEME FORCES ANALYSIS OF DUAL STATUS, AS IN TAX LAW, TEACHING ASSISTANTS ARE FOUND TO BE PRIMARILY EMPLOYEES.....                                    | 12 |
| V.   | THERE IS NO REASON TO AFFORD RESEARCH ASSISTANTS ANY FEWER RIGHTS THAN TEACHING ASSISTANTS.....  | 14 |
| VI.  | CONCLUSION.....  | 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>ANG Newspapers</i> ,<br>343 NLRB 564 (2004) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> ,<br>301 U. S. 103 (1937).....  | 5              |
| <i>Bingler v. Johnson</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 741 (1969).....   | 12             |
| <i>Brown University</i> ,<br>342 NLRB 483 .....   | passim         |
| <i>Burt v. Gates</i> ,<br>502 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....  |                |
| <i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 753 (1995).....                              | 7              |
| <i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> ,<br>490 U. S. 730 (1989).....                                     | 3              |
| <i>Cornell University</i> ,<br>183 NLRB 329 (1970) .....  | 2              |
| <i>Cuddeback v. Florida Board of Edu.</i> ,<br>381 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2004) .....                                   | 14             |
| <i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos</i> ,<br>835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987).....  | 7              |
| <i>DiBona v. C.I.R.</i> ,<br>T.C. Memo. 1968-214.....   | 14             |
| <i>Emergency Coalition to Defend Educ. Travel v. U.S. Dept. of the Treasury</i> ,<br>545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 8, 12          |
| <i>Hembree v. United States</i> ,<br>464 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1972) .....  | 13             |
| <i>In re Marriage of Robinson and Thiel</i> ,<br>35 P. 3d 89 (Ariz. App. 2001).....                                   | 11             |
| <i>Ivan v. Kent State University</i> ,<br>863 F.Supp. 581 (N.D. Ohio 1994), aff'd, 92 F.3d 1185 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... | 10             |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Kendall College of Art,</i><br>288 NLRB 1205 (1988) .....                         | 9     |
| <i>KIRO Inc,</i><br>317 NLRB 1325 (1995) .....                                       | 9     |
| <i>Kopeccky v. C.I.R.,</i><br>27 T.C.M. (CCH) 1061, T.C. Memo. 1968-215 .....        | 14    |
| <i>Kwass v. United States,</i><br>319 F.Supp. 186 (E.D.Mich.1970).....               | 14    |
| <i>Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.,</i><br>214 NLRB 621 (1974) .....                       | 5, 19 |
| <i>Littman v. C. I. R.,</i><br>42 T.C. 503, 1964 WL 1211 (T.C. 1964) .....           | 14    |
| <i>Logan v. United States,</i><br>518 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1975) .....                 | 12    |
| <i>Management Training Corp.,</i><br>317 NLRB 1355 (1995) .....                      | 14    |
| <i>Meek v. United States,</i><br>608 F.2d 368 (9th Cir. 1979) .....                  | 13    |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,</i><br>503 U.S. 318 (1992).....               | 3     |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i><br>440 U.S. 490 (1979).....               | 5     |
| <i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.,</i><br>371 U. S. 224 (1963).....                 | 2     |
| <i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Electric,</i><br>516 U.S. 85 (1995).....               | 4     |
| <i>NLRB v. Wentworth Institute,</i><br>515 F. 2d 550 (CA1 1975) .....                | 3     |
| <i>Ohio Univ. v. Ohio Civ. Rights Comm.,</i><br>887 N.E.2d 403 (Ohio App. 2008)..... | 16    |
| <i>Oregon State Employees Ass'n,</i><br>242 NLRB No. 150 (1979) .....                | 11    |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Parr v. United States</i> ,<br>469 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1972) .....   | 13   |
| <i>Peerless Publications</i> ,<br>283 NLRB No. 54 (1987) .....  | 9    |
| <i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington</i> ,<br>125 Wash. 2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)..... | 8    |
| <i>Quast v. United States</i> ,<br>428 F.2d 750 (8th Cir. 1970) .....   | 13   |
| <i>Rockswold v. United States</i> ,<br>620 F.2d 166 (8th Cir. 1980) .....                                     | 13   |
| <i>Rundell v. C. I. R.</i> ,<br>455 F.2d 639 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) .....                                | 13   |
| <i>Seaton v. Univ. of PA</i> ,<br>2001 WL 1526282 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....                                       | 10   |
| <i>Sebberson v. CIR</i> ,<br>781 F. 2d 1034 (4th Cir. 1986) .....   | 13   |
| <i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Ohio State Univ.</i> ,<br>71 Ohio St.3d 245, 643 N.E.2d 126 (1994) .....           | 8    |
| <i>Stilley v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> ,<br>968 F. Supp. 752 (W.D. Pa. 1996)..... | 10   |
| <i>Sumnum v. Duquesne City</i> ,<br>482 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2007) .....                                      | 7    |
| <i>Sure-Tan Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>467 U. S. 883 (1984).....   | 4, 5 |
| <i>Teledyne Economic Development v. NLRB</i> ,<br>108 F. 3d 56 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....              | 14   |
| <i>Tobin v. United States</i> ,<br>323 F.Supp. 239 (S.D.Tex.1971) .....                                       | 13   |
| <i>Trustees of Columbia University</i> ,<br>97 NLRB 424 (1951) .....  | 2    |
| <i>United States v. W. M. Webb, Inc.</i> ,<br>397 U. S. 179 (1970).....                                       | 4    |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>493 U.S. 182 (1990).....   | 7  |
| <i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> ,<br>216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) .....  | 8  |
| <i>Wertzberger v. United States</i> ,<br>315 F.Supp. 34 (W.D.Mo.1970), aff'd, 441 F.2d 1166 (8th Cir. 1971)..... | 13 |
| <i>Woddail v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>321 F.2d 721 (10th Cir. 1963) .....  | 13 |
| <i>Yale University</i> ,<br>330 NLRB 246 (1999) .....  | 1  |

**STATUTES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 29 U.S.C. § 152(2) .....  | 14 |
| 29 U. S. C. § 1002(6) .....   | 4  |
| Bayh–Dole Act, 35 U.S.C. §200 et seq.....                               | 17 |
| Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U. S. C. § 101 .....                          | 3  |
| Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C 117(a). .....                           | 12 |
| Pub. L. 93-360, 88 Stat. 395 .....                                      | 3  |
| Social Security Act of 1948, ch. 468, § 1(a), 62 Stat. 438 (1948) ..... | 4  |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| A. Feldman, K. Divoll, A. Rogan-Klyve, “Research Education of New Scientists: Implications for Science Teacher Education”, <i>Journal of Research in Science Teaching</i> (April 2009).....  | 21     |
| Chronicle of Higher Education, <i>University Executive Compensation</i> , “Highest Paid Private College Presidents, 2009”.....   | 19     |
| National Center for Employee Ownership, “A Comprehensive Overview of Employee Ownership”, <a href="http://www.nceo.org/articles/comprehensive-overview-employee-ownership">www.nceo.org/articles/comprehensive-overview-employee-ownership</a> ..... | 10, 11 |
| GAO Report 10-937 “University Research: Policies for the Reimbursement of Indirect Costs Need to Be Updated” (Sept. 2010).....   | 16     |
| H. R. 3020, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., § 2 (2) (Apr. 18, 1947).....  | 2      |
| H. R. 3020, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., § 2 (2) (Senate, May 13, 1947) .....  | 2      |

H. R. Rep. No. 93-1051 p. 4 (1974).....3

House Committee on Science, Subcommittee on Technology and Innovation, *Hearing on “Bayh-Dole – The Next 25 Years”* (Jul 17, 2007).....16, 17

J. Peter Byrne, “Academic Freedom: A ‘Special Concern of the First Amendment’”, 99 *Yale L.J.* 251, 253 (1989).....8

Lorelei Ritchie de Larena, “The Price of Progress: Are Universities Adding to the Cost?”, 43 *Hous. L. Rev.* 1373, 1411 (2007) .....16

S. 1126, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., § 2 (2) (Apr. 17, 1947) .....2

Sean B. Seymore “My Patent, Your Patent, or Our Patent? Invention Disputes Within Academic Research Groups,” 16 *Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech.* 125, 130-32 (2006).....21

S. Seymore, “Rethinking Novelty in Patent Law”, 60 *Duke L.J.* 919 (2011).....21

Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, Legislative History of the Coverage of Nonprofit Hospitals under the National Labor Relations Act, 1974, p. 272 (Comm. Print 1974) .....2
